[No. 418, A.]

[Published April 7, 1832.]

## CHAPTER 300.

AN ACT to authorize the county of Adams to grant certain lands and other property to aid in the construction of railroada.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The county of Adams by its board of Construct. supervisors, is hereby authorized to subscribe to the capital stock and to aid in the building and construction of any railroad running into or through said county, and for that purpose may sell, grant and convey to the individual, company or corporation building and constructing, or that shall build and construct such railroad, any or all of the lands and tax certificates owned by said county, upon such terms; conditions and covenants, as shall be agreed to by said supervisors. authority and powers hereby granted to said board of supervisors may be exercised at any regular meeting or at any special meeting of said board duly called for that purpose. Nothing contained in this section shall be held to affect or abridge any authority conferred by any other law of this state upon said county, to aid in the construction of railroads.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.

[No. 247, A.]

[Published April 7, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 301.

AN ACT relating to the Wisconsin National Guard, and amendatory of section 635 of revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 635 of revised statutes, as wisconein Naamended by section 5 of chapter 185 of laws of tional Guard. 1880, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Each company or battery, not exceed-Section 635. ing thirty five in all, which shall upon such inspection be found to be organized; to possess at least the minimum number of members; to be well uniformed; to be equipped with the necessary arms and accoutrements for its members; to have a suitable armory; to have its arms, accoutrements and stores in good condition, and to have assembled for inspection as provided

by law, and the commanders of which shall have made all the musters and returns required, shall, upon the certificate thereof by the adjutant general, approved by the governor, be annually paid out of the state treasury three hundred dollars, on the receipts of its commander, which shall be in full compensation on the part of the state for all pay, when not called into active service, and for rent of armory, care and repair of arms and property, and for all other expenses whatsoever, except the allowance of clothing and subsistence allowance authorized by section 1623, revised statutes, as amended by chapter 185, laws of 1880. Whenever any of the companies constituting the Wisconsin National Guard shall lapse into ill condition, become lax in discipline, negligent in instruction, drill or other duties, or its members lose interest in their organization, the governor may retire such company from such guard, and admit in place of it some other company of later organization, which shall be found to be better entitled to the benefits of this statute, and to have complied with all of the requirements thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.

[No. 157, A.]

[Published April, 7, 1882.]

CHAPTER 302.

AN ACT to amend section 331, chapter 20 of the revised statutes, entitled "public printing."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Publication of cupy laws.

SECTION 1. Section 331 of the revised statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. All publishers of weekly newspapers printed in whole or in part, in a printing office at the place where such newspaper purports to be published, or if not so printed, that have been established and regularly published for five years, prior to the date of the approval of this act, having a bona fide circulation to actual subscribers of not less than two hundred copies each week, and which shall have been regularly published for two months prior to the opening of each session of the legislature, who shall publish in their respective newspapers all of the acts of general interest passed at any session of the legislature, which shall be designated by the secretary of state in the official state pa-